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LiceNce oF BHARAT RamLways

*9. Sgrt DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
Will the Minister of Ramways be pleased to state the time by when the licence or permit of the trolley line that still operateg under the name of Bharat Railways between Surendranagar and Wadhwan city will expire?

Tup DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (SHr1
Snan Nawaz Kuan): The lease of land on which the Tramway is laid extends up to 31st March 1963 and will, therefore, expire on and from, 1st April,
1963.

TRAINING THE LEVEL OF JAMUNA

*10. Surt KRISHNA CHANDRA:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND PoweR be pleased to refer to his reply given to Unstarred Question No, 445 in the Rajya Sabha on the 17th August, 1962 and state:

(a) the objectiveg to be achieved by training the river Jamuna; and

(b) whether any decision has since been taken to set up a committee for the purpose?

Tee MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY or IRRIGATION anp
POWER (Smr:t O. V. ALAGESAN): (a)
Flood moderation and utilisation of water and power resources of the river Jamuna and its tributaries.

(b) Yes, Sir.
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t[Issue or Taxi PErMITS IN DrELHI

*11. Suri KRISHNA CHANDRA.:
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number ot taxis for which new permits are proposed to be issued in Delhi;

(b) what are the main features of the scheme under which these permits will be issued;

(c) what is the number of taxis and scooters plying in Delhi at present;

(d) whether there is any scheme to issug new permits for new scooters also, if so, what are the main features of that scheme along with their details; and

(e) whether there is‘a scheme for fitting fare metres in the new scooters?]
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cHE MINISTRY oFr TRANSPORT anp COMMUNICATIONS (Surt Ray
Banapbur): (a) to (e). A statement giving the information requir i laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b) The State Transport Authority Delhi has decided to grant 125 additional taxi-permitg during the 12 months commencing from the 1st September 1962, to those applicants who hold authorisation to drive public service vehicles and who produce a car not older than two years fitted with an approved taxi meter.

(c) The information requir is given below : —
Type of vehicle Number
Taxi 1,679
Two-seater auto-
rickshaws 3.286.

(d) Permits will be issued for new two-seater auto-rickshaws fitted with approved fare meters.

(e) Yes, \
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the interests of the public, the advantages to the public of the service to be provided, the adequacy of the existing service, prevention of uneconomic competition.

Sarr C. D. PANDE: When the taxis are allotted, may I know whether care will be taken to see that they are allotted only to those who are themselves concerned with them, so that there may not be the concentration of too many taxis in one hand?
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SHrr RAJ BAHADUR: I think, Sir, this iz a matter for the consideration of the local administration, the Delhi Administration, which has got the executive responsibility in the matter.

a3

Sart DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
It is a question of policy.

Serr C. D. PANDE: One taxi, one driver.
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TI[SIX-STOREYED SUPER MARKET IN
CONNAUGHT PLACE

*12., Sur1 KRISHNA CHANDRA:
Will the Minister of HearTh be pleased to state:

(a) whether New Delhi Municipal Committee is constructing any six-
storeyed super market in Connaught Place near Shankar Market;

(b) if so, what is the detailed outline of the scheme;

(c) what will be its cost and how many shops will be constructed and what kind of articles will be sold in these shops;

(d) to whom these shops will be let out; and

(e) what amount has been given by the Government to the Municipal Committee for this scheme in the form of grant and loan?}
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{[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER v THE

MINISTRY ofr BEALTH (Dr. D. S.
Ragu): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The detailed scheme is being worked out by the New Delhi Municipal Committee,

(¢) The cost will be known after the detailed scheme is ready, About 300 shops would be constructed. It is proposed to provide an average customer with all his day to day necessities under one roof.

(d) No final scheme in this respect has yet been drawn by the Committee.

(e) A 1oan of Rs. 110 lakhs was sanctioned to the Committee during 1961-62.]

Surr KRISHNA CHANDRA: May I know whether this super market will be air-conditioned?

+1 1 English translation.

